Most Immediate .

F.No.59(1)/PF1/2013-1752
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
Plan Finance-l Division

New Delhi, 26/03/2014

To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Department of Expenditure,
Ministry of Finance,

New Delhi

Subject: ‘On Account' payment of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for the Sub-Mission on
Urban Infrastructure and Governance. - Capital Assets (SM-UIG) for the State's Annual Plan
2013-2014... _

Sir,

he undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the President of India to the payment of
Rs. 10452.20 Lakh { Rupees One Hundred Four Crore Fifty Two Lakh Twenty Thousand Only)
to the respective State Governments being ACA (Grant) for Urban Infrastructure and Governance
under - Capital Assets — JNNURM (SM-UIG) for State's Annual Plan 2013-2014 as under:

(Rs in lakh)
Maharashtra 753.25
Mizoram 462.01
‘Uttar Pradesh , 6706.68
West Bengal ‘ 2530.26
Grand Total=Rs. 10452.20 lakh only -

2. The statement showing details of the projects against which the above amounts stand sanctioned
to State's is enclesed as Annexure.

3. Based on the recommendations made by MoUD vide its 1 OM No. K-14011/6/2014- N-lll dated
21.02.2014, 3 OM No. K-14011/1/(131-Rel)/2014- N-Iii dated 11.03.2014,18.03.2014 and 20.03.2014
as sanctioned in the 129" and 131%' meetings of CSMC held on 17.12.2013 and 14.02.2014, the
amount of ACA is being released subject to the following conditions:

(i) Necessary sanctions/ approvals/ compliances required under the statutory or other regulatory
regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with project (s).

~ (i) The line Ministry, State Government and implementing agency shall put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project (s) achieve its scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes
including implementation of reforms and other conditional (ties)required under the scheme.

(ifi) The on-going project (s), sanctioned up to March, 2012, shall be completed within the
extended period of JNNURM for implementation of projects within 2 years (up to March,
2014),failing which the State (s) would fund incomplete project (s) after 31.03.2014 out of their
own resources. ' :

4. Payment may kindly be made to the State Gowt. immediately. The funds may thereafter be
released to the implementing agencies without any delay failing which the amount would be
recovered, from State Government with interest for the period of defauit.




5. The payments are adjustable in the accounts of the Central Government in the books Lhder the
sub-head indicated as under:- . ®

Grant

Demand NO. 36

3601-GRANT-IN-AID TO STATE GOVERNMENTS

02-GRANTS FOR STATE PLAN SCHEMES

101-BLOCK GRANTS

36-JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU NATIONAL URBAN RENEWAL MISSION
0135-GRANTS IN AID FOR CAPITAL CREATION OF ASSETS

6. The progressive totals of central assistance released to the State Governments under the sub- 4
head at para 5 above in the current financial year 2013-2014 including amount released in this |

sanction letter as foIIows (Rs in lakh)
1. Maharashtra | 23267564
2. Mizoram 170895.90
3. Uttar Pradesh 489189.52
4. West Bengal 309391.57

7. The action taken on this letter may be acknowledged and correctness of the progressive totals be
confirmed.

Asstt.Director (P.F-l)
Ph.2309-5644

Copy To:

| uid Cﬂncemed —

(A.S Parmar)
Asstt.Director (P.F-I)
Ph.2309-5644




@ Annexure to the Sanction order No.59 (1) PF-I/2013-1752 dated 26.03.2014-
Release of ACA under SMUIG component of INNURM

II Mlzoram(As p;r Para-l(G) of Minutés'o

e R T e e e

f 131sf CSMC held o.n

02.2014)

Rs. in lakh)
Total ACA Installment
Sl | Name of the . . Approved [Commitment Amount to be Instt.
. Project Title amount
No] State/City Cost | (Central . released
claimed for
Share)
L. Maharashtra (As per Para-I(D) of Minutes of 129th CSMC held on 17.12. 2013)
BRTS  Corridor-Kalewadi- | .
KSB Chowk to Dehu-Alandi 753.25
+*
1 Pune Road (Trunk Route 7)- 21,920.00 8,768.00 2,192.00 (1315.20-561.95) 129th/3rd#
PCMC-11.20Km

Improvement and Widening

. st ymynd

2 Aizwal, of City Road Phase-I 387340 3,486.06 150.64 355.11 [131%/2%°&
Improvement and Widening

3 Aizwal, of Vaivkiawan to Mizoram 1907.64 1,449.65 362.86 13192 &l

= ,,:

bt
IV. West Bengal (As per Para-1

tiar

sh

T

(K) of Minutes of 131st

CSMC held on 14.02. 2014)

I Uttar Pradesh (As per Para-1.J) of Minutes of 131st CSMC held on 14.02. 2014) 7
4 | Allahabad f':‘;'ge“‘ge system of Allahabad | 35 g5¢ 0 | 16913.00 | 422825 422825 131" /4%
Sewerage works for Lucknow : .
5 Lucknow®¥* { City-Sewerage District-III | 21,443.00 10,721.50 2,680.98 2,478.43 |131% /atg
art.II

24x7 Water Supply scheme

Mux}ic lity Kolkata

6 | Kolkata®** | for Panihati Municipality, | 24,602.30 8,610.81 2,152.70 1159.62 | 131% /3"
Kolkata . (2,152.70-993.08)
Storm water drainage system : 622.66 ‘g
7 | Kolkata**** | for Madhyamgram | 7,204.37 2,521.53 630.38 (630.38-7 ﬁ) 13173
Municipality, Kolkata e
Integrated  storm  water
8 Kolkata drainage system for Barasat | 8,548.33 2,991.92 747.98 747.98 | 131% /3™

#: 10% of ACA

is being ded

&: ™% of ACA has already been deducted in last installment because of non-implementation of reforms as per timeline as
recommended by MoUD.

*. ACA is being released after making recovery of ACA amounting to Rs.453.20 lakh already released for PCMC sewerage
system, PH-II’ due to revision and interest of Rs.108.75 lakh accrued over that for the period 27.07.2011 to 23.03.2014,

*3!_‘: After making adjustment of Rs.201.95 lakh on account of interest earning on ACA released for the projects by the State

- (zovernment.

%*%: ACA s being released after making recovery of interest accrued amounting to Rs.993.08

lakh on ACA of Rs. 2857.56 lakh

released (stand adjusted) for 2 projects namely road project at Durgapur of West Bengal for the period 30.12_.2009 to 16.12.2013
(for ACA of Rs.298.76 lakh) and for the period 25.03.2010 to 12.02.2014 (for ACA of Rs.887.77 1kh) against release of 3rd
installment for 24x7 Water Supply scheme for Panihati Municipality, Kolkata.

%% %% ACA is being released after making recovery of interest accrued amounting to Rs.7.72 lakh on ACA of Rs. 54.63 lakh
released (stand adjusted) against release of 3rd installment for Storm water drail_mge system fer Madhyamgram
Municipality, Kolkata.




Most Immediate

F.No.59(1)/PFI/2013-1751
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
Plaii Finance-l Division

New Delhi, 26/03/2014
To, :
The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Department of Expenditure,
Ministry of Finance, et s
New Delhi

Subject: 'On Account’ payment of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for the Sub-Mission on
Urban Infrastructure and Governance - Capital Assets (SM-UIG) for the State's Annual Plan
2013-2014..

Sir, .
The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the President of India to the payment
of Rs. 15966.78 Lakh ( Rupees One Hundred Fifty Nine Crore Sixty Six Lakh Seventy Eight
Thousand Only to the respective State Governments being ACA (Grant) for Urban Infrastructure
and Governance under - Capital Assets — JNNURM (SM-UIG) for State's Annual Plan 2013-2014

as under: (Rs in lakh)
Jammu & Kashmir 5838.33
Maharashtra ' _ 1626.38
Rajasthan 2241.60
Tamil Nadu 3678.65
Uitar Pradesh 2201.25
West Bengal | 380.67
Grand Total=Rs. 15966.78 lakh

2. The statement.showing details of the projects against which the above amounts stand sanctioned
to State's is enclosed as Annexure.

3. Based on the recommendations made by MoUD vide its 3 OM No. K-14011/1/(132-Rel)/2014- N-
Il dated 28.02.2014, OM No. K-14011/1/(133-Rel)/2014- N-lI! dated 19.03.2014,and OM No. K-
14011/1/(133-Rel)/2014- N-Ill dated -28.02.2014as sanctioned in the 132" 133th and 134"
meetings of CSMC held on 04.03.2014,24.03 .2014 and 25.02.2014, the amount of ACA is being
released subject to the following conditions: ‘

(i) Necessary sanctions/.approvals/ compliances required under the statutory or other regulatory
regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with project (s).

(i)) The line Ministry, State Government and implementing agency shail put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project (s) achieve its scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes
including implementation of reforms and other conditional (ties)required under the scheme.

(ii) The on-going project (s), sanctioned up to March, 2012, shall be completed within the
extended period of JNNURM for implementation of projects within 2 years (up to March,
2014) failing which the State (s) would fund incomplete project (s) after 31.03.2014 out of
their own resources.

4. Payment may kindly be made to the State Govt. immediately. The funds may thereafter be

released to the implementing agencies without any delay failing which the amount would be
recovered from State Government with interest for the period of defaylt.

A 2641y

T




i

. The payments are adjustable in the accounts of the Central Government in the books under the
sub-head indicated as under:- ® .

Grant

Demand NO. 36

3601-GRANT-IN-AID TO STATE GOVERNMENTS

02-GRANTS FOR STATE PLAN SCHEMES

101-BLOCK GRANTS

36-JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU NATIONAL URBAN RENEWAL MISSION

0135-GRANTS IN AID FOR CAPITAL CREATION OF ASSETS !

8. The progressive totals of central assistance released to the State Governments under the sub-
head at para § above in the current financial year 2013-2014 including .amount released in this

sanction letter as follows: (Rs in lakh) - §
1. Jammu & Kashmir ' 808528 .98
2. Maharashtra 231922.39
3. Rajasthan 175636.66
4. Tamil Nadu 259566.27
5. Uttar Pradesh 482482.84
6. West Bengal 306861.31

7. The action taken on this letter may be acknowledged and correctness of the progressive totals be
confirmed. ' : .

Yougs)faithfully, !

R

Asstt.Director(P.F-l)

Ph.2309-5644
/

Copy To:

‘o Urban Development, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi.
car, ). Mo Urban Development, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi.
nforHindi version. o

(A.S Parmar)
Asstt.Director(P.F-l)
Ph.2309-5644

/




@/nnexure to the Sanction order No.59 (1) PF-1/2013-1751 dated 26.03.2014-
lk{elease of ACA under SMUIG component of JNNURM

(Rs. in lakh)
Sl | Name of Project Title Approved | Total ACA (Installment| Amount | CSMC/
No. |  the City Cost Commitment amount to be Instt.
{Central claimed for | released | claimed for
Share)
AN Maharashtra (As per Para I(B) of minutes of 133™ CSMC held on 25.02.2014)
Nagpur %;;fr’le and Reuse of Waste | 1351100 | 650550 | 162638 | 162638 | 13237

.03.2014)
2 Ajmer Sewera /4t
Pushkar ge Project 11,208.00 8.966.40 2,241.60 2,241.60 | 133"/4"&
. Tamil Nadu (As per Para I(C) of minutes of 132 " CSMC held on 25.02.2014)
: Solid Waste Management of
3 Chennai, | Alahdur, Pallavaram and | 4,421.25 1,547.44 386.86 386.86 | 132Y/3M&
Tambaram Municipality
Improvement to Storm Water | 33505.00 11726.75 ’
4 | Chennai” | Drains in the Northern Basin |(Revised from | (Revised from | 3,148.81 | 2,931.69 |132"/4%&
of Chennai 38,506.00) 12,595.24)
Improvement to Storm Water | 22735.57 7957.45
5 |Chennai™” | Drains in the Southern Basin |(Revised from| (Revised from | 2,616.04 | 360.00 |[132™/4%&
of Chennai 33734.00) 10,464.15)

fV. Uttar Pradesh (Asper Para I(D) of minutes of 132n CSMC held on 25.02.2014)
DPR for Sewerage Works in

6 Mathura | Sewerage Zone-II of Mathura 6,035.77 4,500.00 | 1,125.00 | 1,125.00 | 132%/4%&|
' CITY
7 | Varanasi | Water Supply Part-Il of Cis- 8,610.00 4305.00 | 1,07625 | 1,07625 [132™/4%&

Varuna area

Jammu and Kashmlr {As per Para I(A-2
Augmentation of  Water

) of minutes of 134th CSMC held on 24.03.2014)

3 Srinagar | Supply at Tangnar Zone (Zone 14837.00 13353.30 3338.33 | 333833 | 1334%& |
V) of Greater Srinagar "
Augmentation of water supply -

9 | Srinagar |to Sukhnag for Zoner IV of | 12100.00 10000.00 | 2500.00 | 2500.00 | 133/4%&

Greater Srinagar

Bengal (As per Para I(B-2) of minutes of 134th CSMC held on 24.

Bus Terminus near Kalyani

rdsqrd

10| Kolla | g ‘SRR 650.69 227.74 56.93 | 133434
Improvement widening to 4 oo

11| Asamsol | lane and strengthening of road | ., 0 o) 215831 | 32374 | 32374 | 13327

from Jubilee Dhaba to SCOB

: Admissible ACA for project revised downward due to reportmg of tendered cost lower than the approved cost of the
project.

An: Admissible ACA for project revised downward due to reporting of completion cost lower than the approved cost of
the project.

&: 10% of ACA has already been deducted in last installment because of non-implementation of reforms as per timeline as
recommended by MoUD.

#: 10% of ACA is being deducted for non-implementation of reforms as per tlmelme as recommended by MoUD.

%\v"’”]p]




Most Immediate

F.No.59(1)/PF1/2013-1750 -
@ Government of India
— Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
Plan Finance-l Division

New Delhi, 26/03/2014

To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Department of Expenditure,
Ministry of Finance,

New Delhi

Subject. 'On Account' payment of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for the Sub-Mission on
Urban Infrastructure and Governance (SM-UIG) — General under JNNURM for the State's
Annual Plan 2013-2014.

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the President of India to the payment
of Rs. 71.14 Lakh ( Rupees Seventy One Lakh and Fourteen Thousand Only) to the States
Governments of Uttar Pradesh of being ACA (Grant) Urban Sub-Mission on Urban
Infrastructure and Governance — (SM-UIG)-General Under JNNURM, for State's Annual Plan

2013-2014 as under. - ' (Rs. in lakh)
CSMC Reimbursement Total
PIU DPR preparation
Sl. Name of State/ : charges
No. City Admissibl égzstg d?ii Admissible| ACA to be
e ACA stt ACA eleased/instt,

Reimbursement of
expenditure incurred for
preparation of DPR
preparation for the .
1/ projects  Water  Supply (5>(heldon | - 60.00 60.00 §0.00*
Scheme Part-l & Il and -

sewerage Djstt-D Phase-I-
for Mission City,

Allahabad
Reimbursement of 39th held on - -
» | €xpenditure incurred on [14.12.2007
account of PIU for Mission @and 93rd ¥
2 City Mathura during the jheld on 11‘14 11.14 11.14
period from April, 2012 to 17,18 -
Sept. 2013 02.2011 _
Total - 11.14 114.14 60.00 - 60.00771.14

Concurrence of IFD, MoUD;
¥ ! Vide Dy. No.361/US(D-11)/FD/14 dated 14.03.2014
**: Vide Dy. No. 377/(D-IT)FD/13 dated 18.03.2014

2. Based on the recommendations made by MoUD vide its 2 OMs No. K-14017/2/2014/NURM/
N.II dated 14/18.03.2014.and 21.03.2014 the amount of ACA is being released subject to the
following conditions:

() Necessary sanctions/ approvals/ compliances required under the statutory or other
regulatory regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with project

(s).

(if) The line Ministry, State Government and implementing agency shall put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project (s) achieve its scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes

including implementation of reforms and other conditional (ties)reqmcheme.

N >4




(iii) The on-going project (s), sanctioned up to March, 2012, shall be completed within the
extended period of JNNURM for implementation . of projects within 2 years (up to March,
2014),failing which the State (s) would fund incomplete project (s) after 31.03.2014 out of their -
OWnN resources. ®

3. Payment may kindly be made to the State Govt. immediately. The funds may thereafter be
released to the implementing agencies without any delay failing which the amount would be
recovered from State Government with interest for the period of default.
4. The payments are adjustable in the accounts of the Central Government in the books under the
sub-head indicated as under:- :

Grant

Demand NO. 36

3601-GRANT-IN-AID TO STATE GOVERNMENTS

02-GRANTS FOR STATE PLAN SCHEMES

101-BLOCK GRANTS

36-JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU NATIONAL URBAN RENEWAL MISSION

0131-GRANTS-IN-AID
5. The progressive totals of central assistance released to the State Governments under the sub-
head at para 4 above in the current financial year 2013-2014 including amount released in this
sanction letter as follows: (Rs in lakh})

| Uttar ras ) - 21 .59 |
8. The action taken on this letter may be acknowledged and correctness of the progressive totals be
confirmed. '

Asstt.Dirt;ctor(P.F -I)I')
Ph.2309-5644

-

New Defhi(3 copies).
rrient Nirman:Bhavan,New Delhi.

Bhavan, New Delhi.

(A.S P&rn':) r)
Asstt.Director(P.F-l)

g& Ph.2309-5644
-




Most Immediate

F.No.59(1)/PF1/2013-1710
- Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure
‘Plan Fmance-l Division

New Delhi, 19/03/2014

To,

The Pay & Accounts Off‘ icer,

Department of Expenditure,

Ministry of Finance, : o
. New Delhi : . e

Subject: 'On Account' payment of Additional Central Assistance {ACA) for the Sub- Mlsswn on
Urban Infrastructure and Governance (5M- UlG) General under JNNURM for the State's Annua
Plan 2013-2014. : :

- S, .
- The undersngned 1S dlrected to convey the sanction of the President of India to the payment
of Rs.-32.00 Lakh { Rupees Thirty Two Lakh Only} to the States Governments of U.P. of being
ACA (Grant) Urban Sub-Mission on Urban Infrastructure and Governance — (SM UlG)—General o
Under JNNURM, for State's Annual Plan 2013-2014 as under: : :

, (Rs in lakh)
: -Reimbursement '
: ‘ , : Approval |- charges
Sl Name of State/ , of PIU
‘ ; - CSMC. - -
No. _ City IFDSIoU. Admissible ﬁg,:aise
’ ACA | TR
. 1nstt.
Reimbursement of | D
expenditure incurred on | 39th held  on Nz.BOS 1US( -
account of PIU for Mission | 14.12.07 and 93rd ) .
L'l City Kanpur during the | CSMC dated 17-18, _dDé'tI;é/F D14 | 3200522 | 32.00
period frofn April,2012- to | February, 2011 27 022014 '
Sept, 2013(U.P.) ‘ T
~ Grand Total=Rs. 32 .00 lakh only
‘ -

2. Based on the recommendations made by MoUD vide its 2 OMs No. K-14017/2/2014/ JNNURM
N1l dated 05.03.2014. the amount of ACA is being released subject to the following conditions:

(l) Necessary sanctions/ approvals/ compliances reqmred under the statutory or other regulatory
" regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with project (s).

(i) The line Ministry, State Government and implementing agency shall put in place a‘monitoring
- 8ystem to ensure that the project (s) achieve its scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes
mcludlng mplementatlon of reforms and other condttional (ties)required under the scheme

3. Payment may kindly be made to the ‘State Govi. immediately. The funds may thereafter be
released to ‘the implementing agencies without any delay failing which the amount would be -
recovered from State Government with interest for the period of default.

. 4. The payments are adJustabIe in the accounts of the Central Government in the books under the'
sub-head-indicated as under:-




. Grant
Demand NQ. 36 .
3601-GRANT-IN-AID TQO STATE GOVERNMENTS
02-GRANTS FOR STATE PLAN SCHEMES
101-BLOCK GRANTS : : . :
36-JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU NATIONAL URBAN RENEWAL MISSION
0131-GRANTS-IN-AID- General :

5. The progressive totals of central assistance released to t'he'State Governments uhdef the sub-
head at para 4 above in the current financial year 2013-2014 including amount released in this

sanction letter as follows: ™ .
: (Rs in lakh)

Uttar Pradesh 479883.69

6. The action taken on this letter may be acknowledged and éorrectne'ss of the progressive totals be

‘confirmed.

' Yours faithfuly,

P

Copy To

, {S.C.Meena)
Dy.Director (P.F-)

Ph.2309-5688

Ph.2309-5688

*
|
|
i




257 &by

MRy

Most Irnmediate

F.No.44(1)/PF1/2013-1609
Government of India
Ministry of Fihance
Department of Expenditure
Plan Finance-l Division

New Delhi, 28/02/2014

To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer,
Department of Expenditure,
Ministry of Finance,

New Delhi

Subject. 'On Account' payment of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) for the Sub-Mission on
Urban Infrastructure and Governance (SM-UIG) —. General under JNNURM for the State's
Annual Plan 2013-2014.

Sir, :
The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of. the President of India to the payment of
Rs. 50.90 Lakh ( Rupees Fifty Lakh and Ninety Thousand Only} to the States Governments of
being ACA (Grant) Urban Sub-Mission on Urban Infrastructure and Governance — (SM -UIG)-
General Under JNNURM, for State's Annual Plan 2013-2014 as under:

(Rs. in lakh)
PiU . _
Name of State/City Approval of Admissible ACA to be Total
L - IFD(MoUD} ACA released
Uttar Pradesh/Lucknow -
Reimbursement of expenditure
incurred on account of PIU for : :
O . 1 Dy, No.185/U3(D-
Mission City Lucknow during the |I)¥FD/14 da’ged ' 50.65360 5065 | 50.65
period from April, 2012 to S.ept. 111022014 e . _
2013 to - Directorate - of -Local | .~ 7 o '
Bodles SLNA
Reimbursement of expendlture ‘ .
incurred on acgount of PIU for| .~ . = _ R
Mission City Lucknow during the ':?)gi:'[)ﬂr\:ioj%ﬂﬁ:gc; R - 0.25* ' 0.25
period from April, 2012 to Sept. 11 02 201'-4 : . SR (7.50-7.25) :
2013 to. Directorate of Local|] 77 :
 Bedies- Nagar N|gam Agra ‘ R o
"~ . Total for Uttar Pradesh: (2 prOJects) T T 50,90

" Balance towards ACA - released short by :Rs:25000/- made vide th|5 Departments sanctlon order No.
59{1)/PF1/2013-1521 dated 18.02.2014.

2. Based on the recommendations’ made by MoUD vide its "OMs No. K- 14017/2/2014/ JNNURM
NNl dated 17.02.2014.and 25.02.2014 the amount of ACA is belng released subJect o the
fotlowing conditions:

(i) Necessary sanctions/ approvals/ compliances required under the statutory or other regulatory

~ regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with project (s).

(ify The line Ministry, State Goverhment and implementing agency shall put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project (s) achieve its scheduled milestone and envisaged outcomes
including implementation of reforms and other conditional (ties)required undér the scheme.

3. Payment may kindly be made to the State Govt. immediately. The funds may thereafter be _
released to the implementing agencies without any delay failing which the amount would be
recovered from State Government with interest for the period of default. | i

U»f]l,\







